Public Document Pack

Rutland County Council

Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held in the
Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Thursday, 27th April,
2023 commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Mark Andrews
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record,
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/

Although social distancing requirements have been lifted there is still limited
available for members of the public. If you would like to reserve a seat please
contact the Governance Team at governance@rutland.gov.uk. The meeting will also
be available for |listening live on Zoom wusing the following link:
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/81210684193

AGENDA

1) APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies from Members.

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS

Requests to speak on planning applications will be subject to the RCC Public
Speaking Scheme.


http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/81210684193

To request to speak at a Planning Committee, please send an email to
Governance@rutland.gov.uk

4) NEW PREMISES LICENSING APPLICATION - KIOSK NEAR NORMANTON
CHURCH, RUTLAND WATER

To receive Report No.67/2023 from the Strategic Director of Places.
(Pages 3 - 38)

5) PREMISES LICENCE VARIATION APPLICATION - BILLS BAR, 2-4
GROSVENOR HOUSE, MELTON ROAD, OAKHAM, RUTLAND, LE15 6AX

To receive Report No.68/2023 from the Strategic Director of Places.
(Pages 39-82)

---000---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE:

Councillor E Baines (Chairman) Councillor P Browne (Vice-Chair)

Councillor N Begy Councillor D Blanksby
Councillor K Bool Councillor A Brown
Councillor G Brown Councillor W Cross
Councillor J Dale Councillor A MacCartney

Councillor R Payne Councillor R Wilson


mailto:Governance@rutland.gov.uk

Agenda ltem 4

Report No: 67/2023
PUBLIC REPORT

PLANNING & LICENSING COMMITTEE

18 April 2023

NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION — KIOSK NEAR TO
NORMANTON CHURCH, RUTLAND WATER

Report of the Strategic Director for Places

Strategic All
Aim:

Exempt Information

No

Cabinet Member(s)

Councillor Rosemary Powell, Portfolio Holder for

Responsible: Planning, Highways and Transport
Contact Gareth Brighton 01733 864103
Officer(s): Licensing & Business gareth.brighton@peterborough.gov.uk
Manager
Darren Dolby 01733 453540
Licensing Regulatory Officer | darren.dolby@peterborough.gov.uk
Ward Councillor Gale Waller
Councillors Councillor Kenneth Bool

COMMITTEE DECISION OPTIONS

The Committee may:

1. Decide to grant the licence in the same terms as it was applied for;

2. Decide to grant the licence, but to modify or add conditions (to promote the licensing

objectives

3. Decide to refuse to grant the licence

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To consider and determine this application for a new premises licence for the Kiosk
near to Normanton Church, Rutland Water taking into account the background
information and representations received from two local Councillors and three local
residents. A copy of the application can be found at Appendix.


file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
mailto:gareth.brighton@peterborough.gov.uk
mailto:darren.dolby@peterborough.gov.uk

2.1

3.1
3.2

4.2

4.3

4.4

BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

On 2nd March 2023 an application for a premises licence was submitted to the
Licensing Authority by Sally Benton on behalf of the applicants, Anglian Water
Services Ltd. There has not previously been an alcohol licence at this premises.

AUTHORISATIONS AND TIMES APPLIED FOR (AFTER MEDIATION)
Sale of Alcohol for consumption on the premises.

Monday to Sunday: 9am to 4pm (15t November to 28"/29t" February) 9am to 7pm
(15t March to 315t October)

APPLICATION

Representations against the application being granted have been received. These
representations are attached at Appendix C.

Part P of the application sets out the applicant’s proposed conditions under the
licensing objectives, these being, ‘The Prevention of Public Nuisance’, ‘Public
Safety’, ‘Prevention of Crime and Disorder’ and ‘The Protection of Children from
Harm’. These are also contained within the body of this report (in section 7) and in
accordance with section 10.5 of Guidance have been interpreted into enforceable
conditions. Only those appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives have been included in the Operating Schedule.

No representations have been received from any of the Responsible Authorities.
Leicestershire Police, Trading Standards, Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service,
Licensing Authority, Rutland County Council Planning Department, Rutland County
Council Health & Safety Department, Public Health, Rutland County Council
Environmental Pollution Team, or Children’s Services.

A ‘Notice’ was displayed in the newspaper in accordance with Part 4 No. 25 of
Statutory Instruments 2005 No. 42 — The licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences
and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005

REPRESENTATIONS

Summary of issues raised in the representations against the application being
granted:

- Increase in anti-social behaviour, fuelled by alcohol, from customers of the
premises

- The Premises would be near to a site of special scie
[...]
t the premises by the police or an authorised officer of the Licensing
Authority at all times.

No super-strength beer, lagers or ciders (including perries) of 6.5% ABV (alcohol by
volume) or above shall be sold at the premises.

The Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure that a written notice of authority
is kept at the premises for all staff who sell alcohol (‘DPS Authorisation List’ or
similar). The notice shall be made available for inspection upon request of the police
or an authorised officer of the licensing authority and all staff selling alcohol must be
in possession of formal identification to verify their identity against the notice.

Outside the hours authorised for the sale of alcohol, all alcohol within the trading
area is to be secured behind locked grills, locked screens or locked cabinet doors
to prevent access to the alcohol by customers or staff.

There will be notices on the grass area denoting the boundary of the licensable area
& where alcohol purchased at the kiosk may be consumed.

At the kiosk there will be notices reminding customers that any alcohol purchased
at the kiosk must be consumed within the consumption area.



6.2

6.3

6.4

7.1

8.1

All staff who sell alcohol at the kiosk will remind customers purchasing alcohol they
they must consume it within the consumption area and it may not be taken outside
of this area.

Public Safety

A fire risk assessment required under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order
2005 (as amended) will be completed and be available for inspection by an
authorised officer.

Valid public liability insurance shall be kept in force and a copy of the schedule will
be displayed at the venue and made available for inspection by an authorised Local
Authority or Police Officer on request.

Public Nuisance

The premises licence holder, or a responsible person nominated by them in
writing, shall receive and respond to complaints throughout the duration of all
licensable activities. These complaints shall be recorded and the records made
available to the local authority upon request. Such records shall be retained for a
minimum of 2 years.

The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept clean and free from
litter at all times the premises are open to the public.

Litter bins shall be provided at the premises in sufficient capacity to ensure that
customers can adequately dispose of any litter.

No inflatable play equipment shall be used without the agreement of the Licensing
Authority with respect to its hours of use and other conditions as may be
appropriate.

Protection of Children

The ‘Challenge 25’ initiative to prevent sales of alcohol to persons under 18 years
of age will be implemented at the premises & signage will be prominently placed
within the premises advertising the fact that the premises operate the ‘Challenge 25’
initiative

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (MANDATORY)

An appeal against this decision would incur costs in repairing a defence case and
to attend Court. Costs may be recovered at the discretion of the Magistrates in the
event that the application is dismissed.

LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS (MANDATORY)
The following sections/paragraphs are applicable to this application
Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy

- Objectives, Section 4 on Page 6 and 7

- Fundamental Principles, Section 6 on Page 7 and 8
6



8.2

9.2

10
10.1

10.2
10.3

10.4

- Licence Conditions, Section 15 on page 14 and 15
- Delegation / Decision Making / Administration, Section 18 on Page 17
Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 - December 2022

- The Licensing Objectives — Section 2 pages 6 to 13

Applications for Premises Licenses — Section 8 pages 54 to 72

Determining applications — Section 9 pages 73 to 81
- Conditions Attached to Premises Licences — Section 10 page 82 to 93
LICENSING OFFICER’S COMMENT (FOR INFORMATION)

Regulation 19(a) requires authorities to disregard any information given by a party
or person that is “not relevant” to
[...]
e other premises offering this service with toilets, seating, reused glassware etc that would eliminate the litter
produced. Normanton Parish Meeting strongly objects to this application and fully supports the comments of others.

Reply to Christopher
Renner from Darren
Dolby

Sent 13/3/23

Firstly, | can confirm that the location of the application is, as described on the application form, the kiosk near to
Normanton Church, Rutland Water. The address sent out with the initial consultee email was that assigned to the
given postcode on our system to Sykes Lane. | have asked the Licensing Team to send out an email to all consultees
to confirm the actual application address. Our apologies for this initial inaccuracy.

With regard to your representations, | will be asking for the application to be determined by the relevant licensing
committee where you (and indeed any other respondents) will have the opportunity to put your relevant
representations to the committee to assist them to determine the application. | will also pass your representations
on to the applicant and encourage them to engage with you and other respondents with regard to the application,
and in particular the parts of your representations that the Licensing Authority is not able to answer.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

Report No: 68/2023
PUBLIC REPORT

PLANNING & LICENSING COMMITTEE

27 April 2023

PREMISES LICENCE VARIATION APPLICATION -

BILLS BAR, 2 — 4 GROSVENOR HOUSE, MELTON ROAD,

OAKHAM, RUTLAND, LE15 6AX

Report of the Strategic Director for Places

Strategic All
Aim:
Exempt Information No
Cabinet Member(s) Councillor Rosemary Powell, Portfolio Holder for Planning,
Responsible: Highways and Transport
Contact Gareth Brighton 01733 864103
Officer(s): Licensing & Business gareth.brighton@peterborough.gov.uk
Manager
Darren Dolby 01733 453540
Licensing Regulatory Officer | darren.dolby@peterborough.gov.uk
Ward N/A
Councillors

COMMITTEE DECISION OPTIONS

The Committe
[...]
tations have been received from any of the Responsible Authorities.
Leicestershire Police, Trading Standards, Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service,
Licensing Authority, Rutland County Council Planning Department, Rutland County
Council Health & Safety Department, Public Health, Rutland County Council
Environmental Pollution Team, or Children’s Services.

A ‘Notice’ was displayed in the newspaper in accordance with Part 4 No. 25 of Statutory
Instruments 2005 No. 42 — The licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club
Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005

REPRESENTATIONS

Summary of issues raised in the representations against the application being granted
e Increase in anti-social behaviour from customers of the premises
e Increase in noise pollution from loud music coming from premises.

Members should note that the correspondence attached against the application are in
their entirety. Please note that not all matters raised within the representations are
relevant matters for consideration under the Licensing Act 2003. It is up to the
Committee to decide upon what ‘weight’ they attach to these areas

APPLICANT’S PROPOSED CONDITIONS UNDER THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES
(AFTER MEDIATION)

CRIME & DISORDER

After 2300 Friday —Saturday and until the premises closes: A smoking area shall be
created whilst the premises is in use. This shall be in the location indicated on the plan
and shall be bordered by a barrier of at least 1.0m in height. The area shall be provided
with artificial lighting. After 2300 and until the premises closes, no more than 10
customers to be permitted to be present in the smoking area at any one time unless
agreed in writing with the police. A door supervisor shall be engaged to monitor the
smoking area and the exit to this area. The door supervisor shall encourage customers
to leave the smoking area if not smoking

40



The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV system.
All public areas of the licensed premises, including all public entry and exit points, and
the street environment will be covered, enabling facial identification of every person
entering in any light condition. The CCTV cameras shall continually record while the
premises are open to the public and recording shall be kept available and unedited for
a minimum of 28 days with the date and time stamping. A staff member who is
conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be present on the premises
when they are open to the public and must be able to produce/download/ burn CCTV
images upon reasonable & lawful request by a police officer or an authorised officer of
the licensing authority or, if not present, the conversant member of staff shall produce
the footage as described within 48 hours of a reasonable & lawful request. Any footage
must be in a format that can be played back on a standard personal computer or
standard DVD player. Where the recording is on a removable medium (ie. compact disc,
flash card etc), a secure storage system to store those recording mediums shall be
provided.

The premises licence holder will ensure that a digital CCTV system is fully compliant
with the guidance contained in the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) guidance
document (www.ico.org.uk) regarding installation of CCTV is provided at the premises

A minimum of 3 Security Industry Authority SIA-licensed door supervisors shall be on
duty at the premises from 11pm until the premises is closed every Friday and Saturday.
At all other times the premises licence holder shall ensure, by the completion of a risk
assessment, that the provision of door supervisors at the premises is appropriate to
ensure the safe control of the premises, and shall review this on a regular basis and
upon request from the Police and/or the Licensing Authority

A ’no re-entry’ by customers policy will be put in place and enforced daily after 1am

There shall be a policy agreed with Leicestershire Police for the premises relating to
illegal d
[...]
At those times there shall be

at least one door supervisor per 100 customers present on the premises. Note condition 1(c)

Children under the age of 16 are not permitted entry after 2300

10.Glasses and open bottles are not to be permitted to be taken off the premises except into the

designated area.

53 20 July 2017




Annex 3 — Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

None applicable

54

20 July 2017




Annex 4 - Plans

Before 2300

JIM33Av8 239D Wl

i el T TSy Sumous mEm eI T T T T T
e N TN\ =
=1 = Al —1 —1 T ——— \
o | | o “
| | i i LB [ 7 //
= LI 1 tood| |
3

s = 0

ASHSIODNILAD I3 0
€, SN AWz [2)

o oL D0 HIWN) &
‘00 £7 1L 00 DIWOFS - WHHAYD 'dF S1NIY

20 July 2017

55



Annex 4 - Plans
After 2300

2313299 33y WY
TFI NS _

JapEsInuL 294 0

covadang

O LD WA @

20 July 2017

56




RUTLAND COUNTY COUNCIL DISTRICT COUNCIL
CATMOSE, OAKHAM, RUTLAND, LE15 6HP
01572 722577

PREMISES LICENCE PART B
Ru tl Premises Licence Number RW2/0188

an BILL’S BAR
County Council

Postal address of premises, or if none ordnance survey map reference or description
4 Grosvenor House, Melton Road, Oakham, LE15 6AX

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

A | Plays NO | F | Recorded music YES
B Films YES | G | Performance of dance YES
C Indoor sporting events NO | H | Anything of a similar description to E,F,G NO

D Boxing and wrestling entertainment NO |1 | Late night refreshment YES
E Live music YES | J | Supply of alcohol YES

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

1000 — 0200 Monday — Thursday
Activities: B: 1000 — 0300 Friday — Sunday
Activities: E: 1000 — 0130 Monday — Wednesday
1000 — 0230 Thursday

1000 — 0300 Friday — Sunday
Activities: F: 1000 — 0115 Monday — Wednesday
1000 — 0215 Thursday

1000 — 0245 Friday — Sunday
Activities: G: 1000 — 0300 daily

Activities: I: 2300 — 0100 Monday — Wednesday
2300 — 0200 Thursday

2300 — 0230 Friday — Sunday
Activities: J: 1000 — 0100 Monday — Wednesday
1000 — 0200
[...]
t; Fo /0’6/;/7/3]' here srreser #o Aelp fre
Appliant prect phe Aeceres cng Obledhivis by /0’/0“’@
{9“'/4/70/’ o enrue FARe presmssed o Wwel) maf\%p/

78









main
entrance

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

fixed seating

-

ooooooooooooooooooooooo

toilets
storage

-------------------------

81



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 NEW PREMISES LICENSING APPLICATION - KIOSK NEAR NORMANTON CHURCH, RUTLAND WATER
	1	PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	1.1	To consider and determine this application for a new premises licence for the Kiosk near to Normanton Church, Rutland Water taking into account the background information and representations received from two local Councillors and three local residents. A copy of the application can be found at Appendix.

	2	BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS
	2.1	On 2nd March 2023 an application for a premises licence was submitted to the Licensing Authority by Sally Benton on behalf of the applicants, Anglian Water Services Ltd. There has not previously been an alcohol licence at this premises.

	3	AUTHORISATIONS AND TIMES APPLIED FOR (AFTER MEDIATION)
	3.1	Sale of Alcohol for consumption on the premises.
	3.2	Monday to Sunday: 9am to 4pm (1st November to 28th/29th February) 9am to 7pm (1st March to 31st October)

	4	Application
	4.1	Representations against the application being granted have been received. These representations are attached at Appendix C.
	4.2	Part P of the application sets out the applicant’s proposed conditions under the licensing objectives, these being, ‘The Prevention of Public Nuisance’, ‘Public Safety’, ‘Prevention of Crime and Disorder’ and ‘The Protection of Children from Harm’.  These are also contained within the body of this report (in section 7) and in accordance with section 10.5 of Guidance have been interpreted into enforceable conditions. Only those appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives have been included in the Operating Schedule.
	4.3	No representations have been received from any of the Responsible Authorities.  Leicestershire Police, Trading Standards, Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service, Licensing Authority, Rutland County Council Planning Department, Rutland County Council Health & Safety Department, Public Health, Rutland County Council Environmental Pollution Team, or Children’s Services.
	4.4	A ‘Notice’ was displayed in the newspaper in accordance with Part 4 No. 25 of Statutory Instruments 2005 No. 42 – The licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005

	5	representations
	5.1	Summary of issues raised in the representations against the application being granted:
	-	Increase in anti-social behaviour, fuelled by alcohol, from customers of the premises
	-	The Premises would be near to a site of special scientific interest
	-	Lack of sanitary facilities at the premises.
	-	Premises would be near to water and therefore the potential of an increase in drowning by intoxicated persons
	-	Inappropriate location for premises due to historic landmark (Normanton Church).
	-	Inadequate ‘out of hours’ late-night security / supervision issues
	5.2	Members should note that the correspondence attached against the application are in their entirety. The correspondence in favour of the application being granted have been placed together and in their entirety on a separate sheet. Please note that not all matters raised within the representations are relevant matters for consideration under the Licensing Act 2003.  It is up to the Committee to decide upon what ‘weight’ they attach to these areas

	6	applicant’s proposed conditions under the licensing objectives
	6.1	Crime and Order
	The sale of alcohol will only take place in the fixed kiosk and the consumption of alcohol will only take place within the defined licensable area.
	Alcohol is to be served in polycarbonate, plastic or shatterproof glasses.
	Open containers of alcohol shall not be removed from the premises.
	An incident log (
[...]
s.

	10	LEGAL OFFICER’S COMMENTS
	10.1	The Licensing Authority (hereafter referred to as “the Council) is charged with implementing the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.  This is an application for a new licence made under Section 17 of the Licensing Act.
	10.2	In this case, the application was received at these offices on 2nd March 2023
	10.3	The application before this committee will be treated on its own merits, and the Licensing committee will make its decision based upon:
	•	The merits of the application;
	•	The promotion of the four licensing objectives;
	•	The statement of policy of the Licensing Authority; and
	•	The Guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 – December 2022.
	10.4	The licensing authority may determine the application, depending upon what is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, in any of the following ways:
	•	Decide to grant the licence in the same terms as it was applied for;
	•	Decide to grant the licence, but to modify or add conditions (to promote the licensing objectives);
	•	Exclude from the scope of the licence a licensable activity; and
	•	Decide to refuse to grant the licence.
	10.5	Conditions are modified if they are altered, omitted or any new condition added (Section 35(4) Licensing Act 2003.

	11	BACKGROUND PAPERS
	11.1	S182 Guidance Dec 2022
	11.2	RCC Licensing Policy 2023

	12	APPENDICES
	12.1	Appendix A – Application Form
	12.2	Appendix B – Plans
	12.3	Appendix C – Email representations


	4 NEW PREMISES LICENSING APPLICATION - KIOSK NEAR NORMANTON CHURCH, RUTLAND WATER
	Report No.67.2023 - New Premises Licensing Application - Kisok near Normanton Church, Rutland Water - Appendix A

	4 NEW PREMISES LICENSING APPLICATION - KIOSK NEAR NORMANTON CHURCH, RUTLAND WATER
	Report No.67.2023 - New Premises Licensing Application - Kisok near Normanton Church, Rutland Water - Appendix B

	4 NEW PREMISES LICENSING APPLICATION - KIOSK NEAR NORMANTON CHURCH, RUTLAND WATER
	Report No.67.2023 - New Premises Licensing Application - Kisok near Normanton Church, Rutland Water - Appendix C

	5 PREMISES LICENCE VARIATION APPLICATION - BILLS BAR, 2-4 GROSVENOR HOUSE, MELTON ROAD, OAKHAM, RUTLAND, LE15 6AX
	event that the application is dismissed
	7.        LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS
	Note:  In this document, the following definitions are included to provide an explanation of certain terms included in the Act.  In some cases they are an abbreviation of what is stated in the Licensing Act 2003 or an interpretation of those terms.  For a full definition of the terms used, the reader must refer to the Licensing Act 2003.
	‘Licensed Premises’ includes club premises and events unless the context otherwise requires.
		A performance of a play
		An exhibition of a film
		An indoor sporting event
		A boxing or wrestling entertainment
		A performance of live music
		Any playing of recorded music
		A performance of dance
	Or entertainment of a similar description falling within the last three of the categories listed above, where the entertainment takes place in the presence of and for the purposes of entertaining that audience or spectators.

	5 PREMISES LICENCE VARIATION APPLICATION - BILLS BAR, 2-4 GROSVENOR HOUSE, MELTON ROAD, OAKHAM, RUTLAND, LE15 6AX
	Report No.68.2023 - Premises Licence Variation Application - Bills Bar - Appendix B

	5 PREMISES LICENCE VARIATION APPLICATION - BILLS BAR, 2-4 GROSVENOR HOUSE, MELTON ROAD, OAKHAM, RUTLAND, LE15 6AX
	Report No.68.2023 - Premises Licence Variation Application - Bills Bar - Appendix C

	5 PREMISES LICENCE VARIATION APPLICATION - BILLS BAR, 2-4 GROSVENOR HOUSE, MELTON ROAD, OAKHAM, RUTLAND, LE15 6AX
	Report No.68.2023 - Premises Licence Variation Application - Bills Bar - Appendix D

	5 PREMISES LICENCE VARIATION APPLICATION - BILLS BAR, 2-4 GROSVENOR HOUSE, MELTON ROAD, OAKHAM, RUTLAND, LE15 6AX
	Report No.68.2023 - Premises Licence Variation Application 

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council            
 
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577  
Email: democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 

 
Minutes of the MEETING of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE held in 
the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Thursday, 27th 
April, 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor E Baines (Chair) Councillor P Browne (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor G Brown Councillor W Cross 
 J Dale Councillor A MacCartney 
 
ABSENT:  Councillor N Begy Councillor D Blanksby 
 Councillor K Bool Councillor A Brown 
 Councillor R Payne Councillor R Wilson 
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Sarah Khawaja Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services 

 
IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor K Bool 
Councillor G Waller 

Ward Member 
Ward Member 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors A Brown, Begy, Bool, Payne, Blanksby and 
Wilson. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
No petitions, deputations or questions had been received however, public 
representation had been received and would be dealt with under agenda items 4 and 
5. 
 

4 NEW PREMISES LICENSING APPLICATION - KIOSK NEAR NORMANTON 
CHURCH, RUTLAND WATER  
 
The Chairman introduced the parties in attendance and the procedure to be followed. 
  
Darren Dolby, Licensing Officer for Peterborough City Council and Rutland County 
Council introduced the report, he confirmed that representations had been received 
from two local Councillors and five local residents, he also highlighted that no 
representations had been received from any of the responsible authorities. He 



 
highlighted in paragraph 3 dealt with the authorisations and times applied for. After 
consultation, it was agreed by the applicant that they would amend the hours on the 
licence to sell alcohol. From 1st November – 28/29th February, the hours would be 
from 9am – 4pm. From 1st March – 31st October, the hours would be from 9am – 7pm. 
  
In paragraph 6, the applicant proposed the following conditions to be added onto the 
licence:- 
 

-        Notices on the grassed area to signal the boundaries of the licensable area and 
where alcohol bought could be consumed. 

-        Notices on kiosk to advise customers the alcohol must be consumed within the 
licensable area and staff to remind customers of this. 

  
Mr W Kirstein, applicant on behalf of Anglian Water was invited to make his 
representations. The applicant highlighted the main reason for obtaining the licence 
for alcohol was to serve wedding guests who used Normanton Church as a drinks 
reception as part of a wedding package whilst photographs would be taking place. The 
Kiosk would remain open to the public within the opening hours but only beers and 
wines would be available, the Kiosk would not serve spirits. For those customers, it 
would be a 1 drink per customer which would be the Kiosk’s internal policy. 
  
A Member asked a question around the staffing of the drinks reception and the detail 
of signage to show the area in which the alcohol would be consumed. The applicant 
responded by saying it would be staffed like any other wedding reception, the Kiosk 
team would serve and clean up after each booking. With regards to signage, wooden 
posts and signage would notify the public where the alcohol could be consumed. The 
alcohol would be decanted into a separate cup before being passed to the customer. 
  
It was highlighted to Members that the licence stated it would start from 9am but the 
applicant assured the Committee they would not look to be selling alcohol around that 
time.  
  
A member asked a question around the accuracy of the map, the licensing officer 
highlighted that clarification had been asked for the boundaries to be defined. The 
applicant had provided the officer with what3words for the 3 boundaries of the site. If 
approved, they would be incorporated into the plan.  
  
The applicant also explained that the extensive area for the license was to provide 
flexibility for when photographs would be taken for wedding parties. 
  
An interested party asked the applicant why they had not applied for the license for 
Normanton Church. The applicant responded by saying practically the Church would 
not be suitable to serve alcohol from. The licensable area covered the Church if 
granted and would look to serve alcohol within the church but the set up for any drinks 
stand would be outside of the Church. The applicant was happy to amend the 
licensing hours from 9am to 11am which would be what time wedding guests would 
usually arrive. 
  
A question was asked around the staffing levels for the licensable area. The applicant 
responded by saying the Kiosk would be staffed and the area of the license would be 
policed by the staff from the Kiosk. 
  



 
The Committee heard representations from 5 interested parties who raised concerns 
over a number of issues and these were:- 
  

-        The potential risk of drunk and disorderly levels around the edge of the water. 
-        the potential rise in public nuisance and noise levels for local residents and 

neighbours who live very close to the Kiosk. 
-        The site was away from car parks and secluded, the site would need detailed 

security to ensure public safety and the prevention of public nuisance. 
-        The issues around numbers of staff to the ratio of potential wedding guests and 

members of the public using the site at the same time. 
-        The congestion levels of pedestrian and cyclists on the path which goes 

through the licensable area and the added risk of alcohol being served from the 
Kiosk adding to that issue. 

-        The increased likelihood of regular disturbances around noise, litter and anti-
social behaviour.  

  
After closing statements from all parties, it was clarified by the applicant that CCTV 
would be installed which would cover the area outside of the Kiosk but was not 
included within the original application. The legal advisor then informed all parties the 
summary of the case. 
  
At 8.50pm the Committee adjourned to consider its decision. It reconvened at 
10.00pm and the clerk of the Committee advised that the decision would be 
communicated to all parties within 5 working days as there were several issues which 
the Committee wanted to consider further. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
It was subsequently confirmed that the decision was to GRANT the licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 for the Kiosk at Rutland Water subject to the conditions proposed 
in the application, the modification to the operating hours proposed by the applicant at 
the hearing and the following modified conditions:   
  
Hours of Operation 
  
From 1st November to 28/29th February - 11am to 4pm  
From 1st March to 31st October - 11am to 7pm 
  
Modified Conditions: 
  
The standard CCTV conditions: 

1. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV 
system. All public areas of the licensed premises, including all public entry and 
exit points, and the street environment will be covered, enabling facial 
identification of every person entering in any light condition. The CCTV 
cameras shall continually record while the premises are open to the public and 
recording shall be kept available and unedited for a minimum of 28 days with 
the date and time stamping. A staff member who is conversant with the 
operation of the CCTV system shall be present on the premises when they are 
open to the public and must be able to produce/download/ burn CCTV images 
upon reasonable & lawful request by a police officer or an authorised officer of 
the licensing authority or, if not present, the conversant member of staff shall 
produce the footage as described within 48 hours of a reasonable & lawful 



 
request. Any footage must be in a format that can be played back on a 
standard personal computer or standard DVD player. Where the recording is on 
a removable medium (ie. compact disc, flash card etc), a secure storage 
system to store those recording mediums shall be provided. 
  

2. The premises licence holder will ensure that a digital CCTV system is fully 
compliant with the guidance contained in the Information Commissioner’s Office 
(ICO) guidance document (www.ico.org.uk) regarding installation of CCTV is 
provided at the premises. 

  
3. No spirits. 

4. No drinks above 23% abv to be sold. 

Where there is a requirement for records to be stored for 2 years in the proposed 
conditions this will be increased to 4 years.  
 

5 PREMISES LICENCE VARIATION APPLICATION - BILLS BAR, 2-4 GROSVENOR 
HOUSE, MELTON ROAD, OAKHAM, RUTLAND, LE15 6AX  
 
As the meeting reached 10.00pm, it was decided that the variation application for Bills 
Bar would be arranged for a different hearing date. 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 10.00pm. 

---oOo--- 
 

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.ico.org.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7CDemocraticServices%40rutland.gov.uk%7Cf251255d7a914b633bbf08db4d3f6832%7C60a080bbbc0f4d9399c183748e10674d%7C1%7C0%7C638188706936805131%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=tdy6KAjfCQgedye1hUHH1lgCsrfaQKjwVkz1FVlbj%2BM%3D&reserved=0

